
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

10 April 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & Housing 
Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chair, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies received from Councillor Oscar Ford 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2024, 

and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY REVISION (Pages 17 - 74) 
 

6 LAND HAVING FRONTAGE TO NORTH STREET (AKA SAINSBURY'S BILLET 
LANE CAR PARK) LEASE RENEWAL (Pages 75 - 84) 

 

7 HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2024-27 (Pages 85 - 150) 
 
 REVISED HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN (HCCAP) 2024-27 

 
Please find below the following comments from the Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for inclusion in the Cabinet Report pack 
  
The sub-committee support the Approval and adoption of the revised HCCAP 
2024-27.  
  
The Sub-Committee also ask that: 
  

 Could Cabinet consider an action around promoting greywater and 
rainwater harvesting. 

 

 Could Cabinet consider how the plan may incorporate green energy 
generation.  

 

8 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2027 (Pages 151 - 168) 
 

9 POVERTY REDUCTION STRATEGY (Pages 169 - 200) 
 

 



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 13 March 2024  

(7.30  - 9.18 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Keith Prince (Group Leader – Conservatives) 
Councillor Martin Goode (Group Leader – EHRG) 
 
Also, in the chamber, Cllr Jane Keane (Labour) 
 
 
161 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

162 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 13 March 2024 

 
 

 

163 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
Disclosure of interests: Councillor Paul McGeary declared his work 
association as Head of Estates, with North East London Trust Foundation 
(NELFT), in relation to item 7 on this agenda, Havering Combating 
Substance Misuse Strategy 2024-2029, but is not of a prejudicial interest. 
 
 

164 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2024, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

165 PARKS VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST GRANT FUNDED 
PROJECTS 2024-25  
 
Report:  Application and acceptance of Veolia Environmental Trust Funding 

 
Presented by: Cllr Barry Mugglestone, Lead Member for Environment 

Report summary, confirms that from March 2024 to October 2025 the 
Council will be able to apply for up to £900,000 of external grant 
funding from Veolia Environmental Trust over various funding rounds. 
Given the funding criteria, this will allow priority projects to be 
delivered in parks and open spaces. 

 

Cabinet: 

 
1. Approved a series of applications, as set out in Appendix A, for 

up to £900,000 of grant funding from Veolia Environmental Trust 
(VET). 

 
2. Authorised the Strategic Director of Place to take all steps 

necessary to apply for, accept and thereafter spend the grant 
funding (including but not limited to negotiating and signing any 
grant agreement issued by VET) received from VET. 

 
3. Authorised the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Environment, to update, amend or 
otherwise vary the list of projects at Appendix A, from time to time. 

 
 

166 ONESOURCE ICT DECOUPLING AND CREATION OF A SOVEREIGN IT 
SERVICE FOR HAVERING  
 
Report:  OneSource ICT Decoupling and creation of a Sovereign IT Service 

for Havering 

 
Presented by: Councillor Paul Middleton, Portfolio 
[...]
o support council-wide policy development  

 Evolve service over time from information and engagement to 
empower residents  

 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the attached Community Engagement Strategy 2024 - 27 
 

172 FINANCE PERIOD 9 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Report:  Budget Monitoring Report - Period 9 December 2023 

 
Presented by: Councillor Chris Wilkins - Cabinet Member for Finance 

Summary: 
 
The report sets out the monitoring position for the Council for 2023/24 based on 
figures to period nine (31st December).  
 
The table included in the report shows the net service controllable budgets, 
spend and variances and actuals to date. 
 
The Cabinet and Group Leaders discussed the budget figures in detail; 
Areas covered included financial targets, expected savings and proposed 
actions, under each area of the council, and listed separately under People, 
Place, Resources and oneSource.  

 

Cabinet:  
 
Noted the revenue financial position at Period 9 and the action taken to 
mitigate the overspend. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
Revision  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Mugglestone, Lead Member for 
Environment    

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings, Strategic Director of Place  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anand Punj x2253  
Anand.Punj@havering.gov.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 

The revised policy supports the New 

(Place) Vision Objectives, in making 

Havering a great place to live, invest and 

stay. 

 
The original Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy was approved by 
Cabinet in December 2017 following the 
decision taken at Cabinet to establish a 
property licensing scheme in October 2017. 
 
The policy has been reviewed and updated 
to keep pace with changes to legislation, 
enforcement options and updated fees and 
charges to ensure that it remains current 
and fit for purpose. 

 

Financial summary: 
 

The Private Sector Enforcement team is a 
small team with only three staff and is a 
net cost to the general fund.    
 
The proposed new policy does slightly 
increase the scope of the team and so 
may create additional work.  However, it is 
expected that it will be possible to absorb 
this within the team, so no additional 
resources are required. 
 
Potentially the new policy may create 
additional income from Civil Penalty 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Anand.Punj@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

Notices.  This has not been written into the 
budget as the level is currently unknown.  
It will be monitored through our normal 
budget monitoring processes. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes, the policy will have a significant effect 
on two or more wards, as it will enable 
enforcement action against unlicensed 
properties in selective licencing designated 
areas. 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

Not applicable   

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The original Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy was approved by Cabinet 
in December 2017 following the decision taken at Cabinet to establish a property 
licensing scheme in October 2017. 
 
The policy has been reviewed and updated to keep pace with changes to legislation, 
enforcement options and updated fees and charges to ensure that it remains current 
and fit for purpose.  This Cabinet Report seeks approval for those updates. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
Cabinet is requested: 
 
1. To agree the revised Private Sector Housing Enforcement policy in 

Appendix 1.   
 
  

Page 18



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. The Private Sector Housing (PSH) Enforcement Policy sets out a broad 

overview of the principles and processes of how the Council will deal 
[...]
bligations under The 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, The Housing Act 2004 and other associated public 
health legislation to support the operation of the borough’s property licensing 
schemes and enforcement of housing standards in the private rented sector.  The 
revised policy reflects broader changes to the legislation relating to Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement.   
 
In summary the existing policy has been updated to include the following: 
 

 Minimum energy efficiency regulations (known as MEES regulations) 

 The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020 

 Amended enforcement options – removal of wording specifying HMOs to 
include all types of property licences, addition of interim management order, 
final management order, and compulsory purchase orders. 

 Reducing the term (length) of a Property Licence where correct planning 
permission has not been obtained, and is required, this will be a ground for 
reducing the term to a 1-year licence.   

 Including failure to licence or other licensing offences under the Council’s 
Selective Licensing Scheme, has been included in Appendix 1 (4); specifying 
that the Council may serve notices imposing a civil penalty as an alternative 
to prosecution of up to a maximum of £30,000 in respect of the relevant 
offences.   

 
  

Page 21



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

Other options considered: 
 
To not have an enforcement policy in place could lead to both an inconsistent 

approach to enforcement decisions and leave the authority open to legal challenge. 

 

This is a standard policy review to ensure that the Private Sector Housing 

Enforcement Policy remains current and fit for purpose. 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
1. The Private Sector Enforcement team is a small team with only three staff 

and is a net cost to the general fund.  
 
2. The proposed new policy does slightly increase the scope of the team and so 

may create additional work.  However, it is expected that it will be possible to 
absorb this within the team, so no additional resources are required.   

 
3. Potentially the new policy may create additional income from Civil Penalty 

Notices.  This has not been written into the budget as the level is currently 
unknown.  It will be monitored through our normal budget monitoring 
processes. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
1. The Council has a statutory duty as a Local Housing Authority to enforce 

relevant housing legislation and update the existing Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy with any changes to associated legislation. 

 
2. The revised policy sets out a useful framework in which officers of the Council 

will operate when considering the most appropriate course of enforcement 
action against landlords, letting and managing agents for failure to comply 
with legislation including the use of informal and formal action and the 
imposition of financial penalties as an alternative to prosecution.  The policy 
sets out what action the Council can take and the reasons why. 

 
3. The Waltham Forest LBC v Khan [2017] UKUT 153 (LC) case ruled it is 

legitimate for a local housing authority to have regard to the planning status 
of a house when deciding whether or not to grant a licence and when 
considering the terms of a licence. 

 
4. Civil Penalties under The Housing and Planning Act 2016 may only be 

imposed for offences committed under The Housing Act 2004 after 6th April 
2017.  Regard must be had to the Statutory Guidance under Schedule 9 (12) 

Page 22



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

of the said Act in the exercise of their functions.  Income received from a civil 
penalty can be retained by the Local Housing Authority provided that it is used 
to further the local housing authority’s statutory functions in relation to their 
enforcement activities covering the private rented sector, as set out in 
Regulation 3 of the Rent Repayment 
[...]
’s Billet Lane Car Park), 
Hornchurch, RM11 1TS – Lease Renewal  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Property 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings - Strategic Director of Place 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Luke Kubik, 01708 434 176, 
luke.kubik@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

Asset Management Plan 

Financial summary: 
 

The financial aspects for the transaction 
are detailed in the Exempt Appendix A to 
this Report 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes - Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

End of the lease term – 24th March 2028  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Places OSSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 People - Things that matter for residents                                                      
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy - X 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

mailto:luke.kubik@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 10th April 2024  

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval to agree and complete a new lease with 
Sainsbury’s for the land having frontage to North Street (aka Sainsbury’s Billet Lane 
Car Park), Hornchurch, RM11 1TS. 
 
The previous lease expired on 14th November 2021 and terms have been agreed 
with the tenant for a new lease on the terms set out in Exempt Appendix A. 
   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet are asked: 

1. To approve the grant of a new lease to Sainsburys Supermarkets Ltd, for the 
subject land on terms as set out in Exempt Appendix A. 

2. To authorise the Assistant Director of Legal Services to undertake all relevant 
measures to implement the proposed grant. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

Part of the existing Sainsburys car park, having frontage to North Street and Billet 
Lane Hornchurch, is in the freehold ownership of Havering Council – the council has 
leased the subject
[...]
osts of annually reviewing the 
Havering Climate Change Action Plan will 
be contained in the existing corporate 
financial provision. 

Is this a Key Decision? 

This is a Key Decision. 
(a) Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more. 
(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards. 

When should this matter be reviewed? April 2025 

Reviewing OSC: Places OSC 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
People - Things that matter for residents X 
 

 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place X  

Page 85

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Michelle.Giordmaina@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

2 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report presents the revised Havering Climate Change Action Plan (HCCAP) 2024-27 
which is attached as Appendix 1. It builds on the actions introduced in the HCCAP in 2021 
and provides a framework for the Council’s actions to deliver on its target of becoming 
carbon neutral by 2040 or sooner. 
 
This is an evolving framework, and the Council will continue to update the approach over 
time; as targets change, new data becomes available, and following major Government 
decarbonisation strategies. Havering Council has a solid data base and a robust 
intelligence hub which leads the coordination and development of applied data. 
 
The HCCAP is primarily focussed on actions to reduce greenhouse gases, but interlinks 
closely with a range of other Council strategies such as: 
 

 Local Plan. 

 Parks and Open Spaces Strategy. 

 Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Cycling and Walking Strategy. 

 Air Quality Action Plan. 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy. 

 Reduction & Recycling Plan. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1. Approve and adopt the revised HCCAP 2024-27 in Appendix 1. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The Climate Change Act 2008 places national targets on the reduction of emissions 
[...]
rget is a challenge we must rise to, not only because we must fulfil our statutory duties, but
because we have a responsibility to future generations for leaving the environment in a better way than when we inherited it. 

P
age 96



Why we need to actINTRODUCTION

This is the second update of the Havering Climate Change Action Plan (HCCAP)
since it was adopted in 2021. The key aim of this plan is to be carbon neutral by
2040 or sooner.

This is an evolving framework, and the Council will continue to update the approach
over time; as targets change, new data becomes available, and following major
Government decarbonisation strategies. Havering has a solid data base and a
robust intelligence hub which leads the coordination and development of applied
data. 

The United Nations describes climate change as the defining issue of our time.
Action to limit future global greenhouse gas emissions will help restrict future
changes in the climate system. Impacts from climate change are already being felt
today and will continue to increase in the future.

Our approach to tackling the climate emergency commitments, both for our council
operations and borough-wide emissions, will be focused in nine work streams:

The United Nations describes climate change as the defining
issue of our time. Action to limit future global greenhouse gas
emissions will help restrict future changes in the climate system.
Impacts from climate change are already being felt today and
will continue to increase in the future.

Built Environment1.
Business Continuity2.
Energy3.
People4.
Procurement5.
Public Protection6.
Transport7.
Stakeholder & Community8.
Waste9.

This is a council action plan, and we are committed to doing all
we can to tackle the climate emergency. However, we cannot do
this alone.

Success in achieving our aspirations, particularly of a carbon
neutral borough by 2040, is dependent on the support and action
of others in the borough.

We need your help

This plan will not only reduce
[...]
ence to
extreme weather resulting from climate
change.

Havering Council is firmly committed as an
organisation to become carbon neutral by
2040 or sooner. A revised Climate Change
Action Plan will be published in the Spring
of 2024.

through our actions and choices, each one of

us can take steps to leave smaller

footprints and help tackle climate change

OUR STEPS TOWARDS BECOMING CARBON NEUTRAL

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

10th April 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

Corporate Plan 2024-2027 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Ray Morgon 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director, 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Lucy.Goodfellow@havering.gov.uk 

Jodie.Gutteridge@havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 
 

The Corporate Plan sets out the Cabinet 
and Council’s vision and strategic priorities 
that will be delivered during 2024-2027. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no specific financial issues 
arising from the approval of the plan. It is 
expected that the Corporate Plan will be 
delivered within approved budgets. 
Financial implications of specific proposals 
will be assessed on an individual basis as 
part of the relevant decision-making 
process  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Things that matter for residents       x                                               
 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy x 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place  x 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Lucy.Goodfellow@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Jodie.Gutteridge@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report presents a draft Corporate Plan for 2024 onwards, which has been 
aligned to the Council’s current Vision and the three corporate priority themes upon 
which our new operating model is based: People, Place and Resources.  
  
The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s key outcomes, actions / deliverables and 
the metrics required to monitor progress against each of these.  
 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the updated Corporate Plan including the proposed 
key performance indicators and metrics. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

The current Vision and Corporate Plan were formally adopted in November 2022. 
In the summer of 2023, the Council published an annual report, setting out some of 
its achievements over the past year and the priorities for the year ahead. It has 
since become clear that we had agreed to more than we could guarantee to deliver 
in light of our current financial position. Recognising this, a decision was taken to 
significantly refresh and reduce our existing Corporate Plan, with a clear and 
practical focus on what we can do within our budget for the next financial year.  
  
Our overall Vision "The Havering you want to be a part of" remains the same. We 
now have three critical objectives sitting underneath that we remain committed to 
delivering. These are:  
 

 Supporting our residents to stay safe and well (People theme)  

 A great place to live, work and enjoy (Place theme)  

 Enabling a resident focused and resilient Council (Resources theme)  
  

The agreed member priorities of improved customer service, resident engagement, 
digital capabilities and financial stability are reflected in the Resources section of 
the plan and interwoven throughout. It is to be noted that we have moved away 
from using the language of People, Place and Resources in the plan itself, to better 
promote cross-organisational working and avoid the impression of siloes. 
The Corporate Plan is an intentionally high level, strategic document with three key 
objectives per theme. Under each objective sits a small number of activities that 

Page 152



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 
 

 

will be tak
[...]
nse to our consultations compares to the 

demographics of the borough 

• Levels of satisfaction and trust in the Council

• How we are responding to feedback from our new community 

cohesion and engagement forum 

expand and enhance our online 

capability

• The percentage of interactions completed online 

• The number of services available online 

Aim: To provide excellent customer service and engage 

effectively with our communities 

P
age 168



 

CABINET 
 

 10th April 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

Poverty Reduction Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Gillian Ford, Deputy Leader, 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 

ELT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls, Strategic Director of 
Place 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Emily Plane. Head of Strategy & Performance, 
NEL ICB 

Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Living Well 

Policy context: 
 

The Havering Place-based Partnership will 
work together to collectively address the 
underlying causes of poverty, facilitate 
community action and build resilience to 
alleviate the effects of poverty. Partners will 
seek to embed this approach across all 
programmes of work. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial impacts of approving 
this strategy.  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Indicate grounds for decision being Key: 

(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

April 2025  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives: 

 
People - Things that matter for residents X 
 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. X 

Page 169

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet, 10th April 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. Our vision for poverty reduction in Havering  
 
1.1 The Havering Place based Partnership will work together to collectively 

address the underlying causes of poverty, facilitate communit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024  

(7.40  - 8.45 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 
 
 

In attendance: Councillor Keith Prince (Con); Councillor Martin Goode (EHRG) 
 
Also, in the Chamber, Councillor Matt Stanton (Lab) 

 
176 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

177 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor/s Gillian Ford, Oscar Ford and Barry 
Mugglestone. 
 

178 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
Disclosure of interests: Councillor Christopher Wilkins declared an interest 
in relation to item 5 on the agenda (Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy Revision) as a landlord in the borough, and left the Chamber for the 
duration of the discussion. 
 



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

179 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2024, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

180 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY REVISION  
 
Report: Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy Revision 
 
The original Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy was approved by 
Cabinet in December 2017 following the decision taken at Cabinet to 
establish a property licensing scheme in October 2017. 
 

The policy has been reviewed and updated to keep pace with changes to 
legislation, enforcement options and updated fees and charges to ensure 
that it remains current and fit for purpose.  This Cabinet Report seeks 
approval for those updates. 
 
The Private Sector Enforcement team is a small team with only three staff 
and is a net cost to the general fund.    
 
The proposed new policy does slightly increase the scope of the team and 
so may create additional work.  However, it is expected that it will be 
possible to absorb this within the team, so no additional resources are 
required. 
 
The Cabinet: 
 
1. Agreed to the revised Private Sector Housing Enforcement policy in 

Appendix 1.   
 

181 LAND HAVING FRONTAGE TO NORTH STREET (AKA SAINSBURY'S 
BILLET LANE CAR PARK) LEASE RENEWAL  
 

Report: Land having frontage to North Street (aka Sainsbury’s Billet Lane 
Car Park), Hornchurch, RM11 1TS – Lease Renewal  

Introduced by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Property 

This report seeks Cabinet approval to agree and complete a new lease with 
Sainsbury’s for the land having frontage to North Street (aka Sainsbury’s 
Billet Lane Car Park), Hornchurch, RM11 1TS. 
 
The previous lease expired on 14th November 2021 and terms have been 
agreed with the tenant for a new lease on the terms set out in Exempt 
Appendix A. 
 
Cabinet:  
 



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

1. Approved the grant of a new lease to Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd, 
for the subject land on terms as set out in Exempt Appendix A. 

2. Authorised the Deputy Director of Legal & Governance Services to 
undertake all relevant measures to implement the proposed grant. 

 
182 HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2024-27  

 
Report: Revised Havering Climate Change Action Plan (HCCAP) 2024-27  

 
Introduced by:  Councillor Keith Darvill, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change  
 
This report presents the revised Havering Climate Change Action Plan 
(HCCAP) 2024-27 which is attached as Appendix 1. It builds on the actions 
introduced in the HCCAP in 2021 and provides a framework for the Council’s 
actions to deliver on its target of becoming carbon neutral by 2040 or sooner.  
This is an evolving framework, and the Council will continue to update the 
approach over time; as targets change, new data becomes available, and 
following major Government decarbonisation strategies. Havering Council 
has a solid data base and a robust intelligence hub which leads the 
coordination and development of applied data.  
 
The HCCAP is primarily focussed on actions to reduce greenhouse gases, 
but interlinks closely with a range of other Council strategies such as:  
 

 Local Plan.  

 Parks and Open Spaces Strategy.  

 Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  

 Cycling and Walking Strategy.  

 Air Quality Action Plan.  

 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy.  

 Reduction & Recycling Plan.  

 
Cabinet:  
 
Approved and adopted the revised HCCAP 2024-27 in Appendix 1.  

 
183 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2027  

 
Report: Corporate Plan 2024-2027 
 
Introduced by: Councillor Ray Morgon, Leader of the Council 
 
This report presents a draft Corporate Plan for 2024 onwards, which has 
been aligned to the Council’s current Vision and the three corporate priority 
themes upon which our new operating model is based: People, Place and 
Resources.  
  



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s key outcomes, actions / 
deliverables and the metrics required to monitor progress against each of 
these.  
 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the updated Corporate Plan including the proposed key 
performance indicators and metrics. 
 

184 POVERTY REDUCTION STRATEGY  
 
Report:  Poverty Reduction Strategy 
 
Introduced by: Councillor Keith Darvill: Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change on behalf of Councillor Gillian Ford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
 
The report includes ‘our vision for poverty reduction in Havering’  
 
1.1 The Havering Place based Partnership will work together to 

collectively address the underlying causes of poverty, facilitate 
community action and build resilience to alleviate the effects of 
poverty. Partners will seek to embed this approach across all 
programmes of work. 

 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the Havering Poverty Reduction Strategy 2024 attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


